No. 11-889

In The Supreme Court of the United States

TARRANT REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT, A TEXAS STATE AGENCY,

Petitioner,

v.

RUDOLF JOHN HERRMANN ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE FORT WORTH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, THE DALLAS REGIONAL CHAMBER, THE GREATER FORT WORTH REAL ESTATE COUNCIL, AND THE DALLAS CITIZENS COUNCIL AS *AMICI CURLAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

> ERIK S. JAFFE (Counsel of Record) ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C. 5101 34th Street, NW Washington, DC 20008 (202) 237-8165 jaffe@esjpc.com Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi
Table of Authoritiesii
Interest of Amici Curiae1
Summary of Argument
Argument5
I. Non-Discriminatory Access to Water Is Essential to the Business Environment and Economy in Texas and the Nation
A. The Dallas-Fort Worth Metroplex Makes a Tremendous Contribution to the Regional and National Economies
B. Access to Water Is a Critical Requirement for Economic Growth
C. The Economic Consequences of Denying the Region Access to Needed Water Supplies Will Be Devastating
II. The Commerce Clause Requires Virtually <i>Per Se</i> Invalidation of Oklahoma's Facially Discriminatory Anti-Export Rules
Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, 520 U.S. 564 (1997)19, 22
Chemical Waste Management, Inc. v. Hunt, 504 U.S. 334 (1992)
<i>City of Philadelphia</i> v. <i>New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)21
Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison, 340 U.S. 349 (1951)23
<i>Fulton Corp.</i> v. <i>Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)
<i>General Motors Corp.</i> v. <i>Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)
Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)
Hughes v. Oklahoma, 441 U.S. 322 (1979)
New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire, 455 U.S. 331 (1982)21
Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality of Ore., 511 U.S. 93 (1994)22

<i>Pike</i> v. <i>Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)
South-Central Timber v. Wunnicke, 467 U.S. 82 (1984)18, 19, 20, 23
Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas, 458 U.S. 941 (1982)18, 20, 23
Other Authorities
Bernard L. Weinstein and Terry L. Clower, An Overview of the Dallas- Fort Worth Area's Long-Term Water and Transportation Needs (North Texas Future Fund, Mar. 2004) (available at http://digital.library.unt.edu/ark:/6753 1/metadc30398/m1/)
BJ Austin, KERA 'Thirsty' Series: Who Uses the Most Water in Dallas-Fort Worth?, KERA NEWS, May 14, 2009 (available at http://keranews.org/post/kera-thirsty- series-who-uses-most-water-dallas- fort-worth)
Charles B. Stockdale, Michael B. Sauter, Douglas A. McIntyre, <i>The Ten</i> <i>Biggest American Cities That Are</i> <i>Running Out Of Water</i> , 24/7 WALL ST., Nov. 1, 2010 (available at http://finance.yahoo.com/news/pf_a rticle_111186.html)

iv
Dave Montgomery, <i>Rising concern:</i> <i>Water talk makes splash in Austin</i> , FORT WORTH BUSINESSPRESS, Dec. 22, 2012 (available at http://www.fwbusinesspress.com/main .asp?SectionID=13&subsectionID=38 &articleID=24826)10, 11, 12, 16
GDP by State (available at http://www.usgovernmentspending.co m/gdp_by_state)7
GDP of the Dallas–Fort Worth metroplex from 2001 to 2010, STATISTA (available at http://www.statista.com/statistics/183 837/gdp-of-the-dallas-fort-worth- metroplex/)
Matthew Tresaugue, <i>Texas water</i> supply for the future is uncertain, CHRON, Nov, 12, 2011 (available at http://www.chron.com/news/houston- texas/article/Where-s-tomorrow-s- water-2266277.php)
Tarrant Regional Water District, Water Conservation and Drought Contingency Plan (Apr. 2009) (available at http://www.savetarrantwater.com/Sha red%20Documents/TRWDconservatio n_drought_plan_final_April_2009.pdf)11

v	
Tarrant Regional Water District, <i>Wetlands Overview</i> (available at http://www.trwd.com/Wetlands)	11
Texas Water Dev. Bd., <i>Water for Texas</i> 2012 State Water Plan (Jan. 2012) (available at http://www.twdb.state.tx.us/publicatio ns/state_water_plan/2012/2012_SWP. pdf)	im
Texas Workforce Commission, <i>Texas</i> <i>Labor Market Information</i> (as of December 2001 and 2010) (available at http://www.tracer2.com/cgi/dataanaly sis/AreaSelection.asp?tableName=Lab force)	8
Texas Workforce Commission, <i>Texas</i> <i>Labor Market Review</i> (Jan. 2013) (available at http://www.tracer2.com/admin/upload edPublications/2075_TLMR- January13.pdf)	8
The Fort Worth Chamber of Commerce 83 rd Legislative Session Positions (2013) (available at http://www.fortworthchamber.com/am -site/media/2013-state-legislative- positions.pdf)	7
